

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

NO. 21-0227

---

TODD RAND,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

vs.

SECURITY NATIONAL CORPORATION d/b/a  
SECURITY NATIONAL BANK, an Iowa Corporation,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES,

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR  
WOODBURY COUNTY  
Case No. LACV182837  
THE HONORABLE STEVEN J. ANDREASEN

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

Stanley E. Munger (AT0005583)  
MUNGER, REINSCHMIDT & DENNE, LLP  
600 Fourth Street, Suite 703  
PO Box 912  
Sioux City, IA 51102  
Phone: (712) 233-3635  
Fax: (712) 277-7386  
Email: [stanmunger@mrldlaw.net](mailto:stanmunger@mrldlaw.net)  
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	14
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.....	14
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	26
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	26
A.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
B.    PRESERVATION OF ERROR.....	27
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANT SNB AGAINST PLAINTIFF RAND’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	28
A.    INTRODUCTION .....	28
B.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF IS PRECLUDED FROM FILING A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY OUTSIDE OF THE PROBATE COURT.....	29

C.	PLAINTIFF’S CAUSE OF ACTION FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY IS RECOGNIZED UNDER IOWA LAW .....	34
D.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THAT GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT PREVENTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO PLAINTIFF RAND’S BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY .....	38
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANT SNB AND AGAINST PLAINTIFF RAND AS TO HIS CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION.....	47
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANT SNB AND AGAINST PLAINTIFF RAND AS TO HIS CLAIM OF FRAUD.....	54
V.	PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR DAMAGES, INCLUDING EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGES, ATTORNEY FEES, AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES SHOULD PROCEED TO TRIAL .....	57
A.	PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES SHOULD NOT BE LIMITED TO PROBATE COURT .....	57
B.	ATTORNEY FEES AS COMPENSATORY DAMAGES, INCLUDING PLAINTIFF’S COMMON LAW ATTORNEY FEES CLAIM.....	58
C.	PLAINTIFF’S EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGE CLAIMS.....	65
D.	PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES.....	67

CONCLUSION..... 68

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 68

COST CERTIFICATE..... 69

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 69

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING ..... 71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bagelmann v. First Nat. Bank</i> , 823 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2012).....	11, 48
<i>Beeck v. AquaslideN'Dive Corp.</i> , 350 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 1984).....	11, 54
<i>Blong v. Snyder</i> , 361 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa Ct.App. 1984).....	12, 66
<i>Cawthorn v. Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp.</i> , 743 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 2007).....	12, 67
<i>Clark v. Estate of Rice ex rel Rice</i> , 653 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2002).....	12, 65
<i>Cornell v. Wunschel</i> , 408 N.W.2d 369 (Iowa 1987) .....	12, 54
<i>Cowan v. Flannery</i> , 461 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 1990).....	9, 45
<i>Crippen v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 618 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2000).....	9, 27
<i>Davis v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 196 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 1972).....	9, 30
<i>Econ. Roofing &amp; Insulating Co. v. Zumaris</i> , 538 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 1995).....	12, 67
<i>Estate of Randeris v. Randeris</i> , 523 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa App.1994).....	9, 30
<i>Gardner v. National Bulk Carriers, Inc.</i> , 310 F.2d 284 (4th Cir.1962)...	9, 44
<i>Garren v. First Realty Ltd.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 1992).....	12, 54
<i>Green v. Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 713 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2006).....	9, 27
<i>Griglione v. Martin</i> , 525 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1994) .....	9, 28
<i>Hake v. Manchester Township</i> , 98 N.J. 302, 486 A.2d 836 (1985) .....	9, 44
<i>Hayes v. Hayes</i> , 48 N.H. 219 (1868).....	9, 32

<i>Heacock v. Heacock</i> , 402 Mass. 21, 520 N.E.2d 151 (Mass.1988) .....	10, 32
<i>Hockenberg Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg's Equip. &amp; Supply Co. of Des Moines</i> , 510 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1993).....	12, 64
<i>Hoepfner v. Holladay</i> , 741 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007) .....	12, 64
<i>In re Estate of Boyd</i> , 634 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 2001).....	10, 35, 45
<i>In re Estate of Pence</i> , 511 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa Ct.App.1993).....	10, 35
<i>In re Petition of Cigna Healthcare</i> , 146 N.H. 683, 777 A.2d 884 (2001).....	10, 32
<i>In re Smith's Estate</i> , 240 Iowa 499, 36 N.W.2d 815 (1949).....	10, 35, 45
<i>Keokuk Junction Ry. Co. v. IES Indus., Inc.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 352 (Iowa 2000).....	9, 27
<i>Kline v. Keystar One, L.L.C.</i> , No. 99-1649, 2002 WL 681237, (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 24, 2002) [Unpublished Opinion] .....	12, 64
<i>Kurth v. Van Horn</i> , 380 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 1986).....	10, 11, 33, 49
<i>Matter of Estate of Lamb</i> , 584 N.W.2d 719 (Iowa Ct.App. 1998) .....	10, 29, 30
<i>Matter of Estate of Morgan</i> , 310 Ark. 220, 833 S.W.2d 776 (1992).....	10, 31
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Matejski</i> , 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988) .....	10, 30
<i>Matter of Simon's Estate</i> , 288 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 1980).....	11, 51
<i>Matter of Young's Estate</i> , 273 N.W.2d 388 (Iowa 1978).....	10, 30
<i>McGough v. Gabus</i> , 526 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 1995).....	12, 54

<i>McIlravy v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2002).....	9, 27
<i>Midwest Mgmt. Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 353 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 1984).....	12, 68
<i>Mills v. Guthrie Cnty. Rural Elec. Coop. Ass’n</i> , 454 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 1990).....	12, 66
<i>Miranda v. Said</i> , 836 N.W.2d 8, (Iowa 2013).....	12, 65, 66
<i>Oswald v. LeGrand</i> , 453 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 1990) .....	12, 66
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012) .....	11, 47
<i>Rogers v. Rogers</i> , 171 N.H. 738, 203 A.3d 85 (2019) .....	10, 32
<i>Roll v. Edwards</i> , 2004-Ohio-767, 156 Ohio App. 3d 227, 805 N.E.2d 162 (2004) .....	10, 31
<i>Sabin v. Ackerman</i> , 846 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2014).....	10, 45
<i>Schmitz v. Crotty</i> , 528 N.W.2d 112 (Iowa 1995) .....	10, 46
<i>Schreiner v. Scoville</i> , 410 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 1987).....	10, 46
<i>Siegemund v. Shapland</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Me. 2003) .....	10, 32
<i>St. Malachy Roman Catholic Congregation of Geneseo v. Ingram</i> , 841 N.W.2d 338 (Iowa 2013).....	10, 46
<i>Stauffer v. Nicholson</i> , 438 S.W.3d 205 (Tex. App. 2014).....	10, 31
<i>Suss v. Schammel</i> , 375 N.W.2d 252 (Iowa 1985).....	12, 64
<i>Sweeney v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 762 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2009).....	9, 27
<i>Wendland v. Sparks</i> , 574 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1998).....	10, 44
<i>Williams v. Van Sickel</i> , 659 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2003).....	12, 59, 62, 64

**Statutes**

Iowa Code Chapter 633 ..... 11, 33

Iowa Code Chapter 633A ..... 11, 30

Iowa Code Chapter 633.10 ..... 11, 31, 49

Iowa Code Section 633.197 ..... 11, 51

Iowa Code Section 668A.1(1)(a)..... 13, 67

**Other**

2 Iowa Practice Series § 21:4: Jurisdiction and Venue ..... 11, 30

Iowa Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 31:1.1 ..... 11, 45

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552 (1977)..... 11, 48
